PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2898651

PATENT

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LARRY LOMELINO	04/16/2014
CHRISTOPHER CHRIST	04/16/2014
HARRY LASWELL	04/16/2014
GUNNESWARA RAO MARRIPUDI	12/06/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APEIRON DATA SYSTEMS
Street Address:	5170 GOLDEN FOOTHILL PARKWAY
City:	EL DORADO HILLS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95762

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14254868

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (916)404-5569

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4084064855

Email: jim@inventivepatents.com

Correspondent Name: JIM H SALTER

Address Line 1: 2280 EAST BIDWELL STREET #2032

Address Line 4: FOLSOM, CALIFORNIA 95630

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ADS-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JIM H. SALTER
SIGNATURE:	/jim h salter, #35668/
DATE SIGNED:	06/14/2014
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 5

source=ADS-01_Declaration_LL_signed#page1.tif

502852054 REEL: 033104 FRAME: 0668

source=ADS-01_Declaration_CC_signed#page1.tif source=ADS-01_Declaration_HL_signed#page1.tif source=Aperion_Assignments_filed#page1.tif source=Aperion_Assignments_filed#page2.tif

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR SINGLE ASSIGNEE

Title of Invention	SWI	TCHED DIRECT ATTACHED SHARED STORAGE ARCHITECTURE
Docket Number	ADS	-01
As the below nan	ted inv	rentor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration	\boxtimes	The attached patent application, or
is directed to:		United States patent application or PCT international application number:
		filed on . (I hereby authorize and request any attorney having appropriate authority from the assignce to insert on the designated lines above, the filing date and application number of said application when known.)
The above-identi	fied ap	plication was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I an	n the o	riginal inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
		hat any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine more than five (5) years, or both.
5170 Golden Foo	thill I	EIRON DATA SYSTEMS (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: Parkway, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said identified United States patent application;
acknowledged, I identified United and reissues, rees applications filed applications, and I hereby own name and the control of	hereby States caminat in co in all I assign he righ	FORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby assign to the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in said invention and in the above-patent application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, ions, extensions and renewals of Letters Patent granted thereon, and in all corresponding patent untries foreign to the United States ("foreign countries") and corresponding international patent letters Patents issuing on any such patent applications in the United States and foreign countries; to the ASSIGNEE the right to file patent applications in foreign countries on said invention in its at to claim priority to the above-identified United States patent application under the terms of the
I hereby foreign countries interest in and	autho to iss to the	on and any other relevant treaties; rize and request the United States Patent & Trademark Office and officials in patent offices in the any and all of said Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and same, for the sole use and on behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted;
rights and proper	rty her	int and represent that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the ein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as sessed by the undersigned; and
respecting said in continuation-in-p papers to cause s	eventic art, sui aid Le E, its	that, without further consideration, I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE any facts known to me n, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, estitute, renewal, reexamination, extension, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment tens Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, perform all lawful acts to successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce Letters Patent for said invention in the United States
LEGAL NAME (OF IN	/ENTOR
Inventor: L	arry L	omeling Date: 4/16/14

INVENTIVE PATENT LAW P.C.

Signature:

2280 East Bidwell St. #2032, Folsom, CA 95630 USA (408) 406-4855

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR SINGLE ASSIGNEE

Title of Invention	SWI	TCHED DIRECT ATTACHED SHARED STORAGE ARCHITECTURE
Docket Number	ADS	5-01
As the below nam	ned inv	ventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration	\boxtimes	The attached patent application, or
is directed to:		United States patent application or PCT international application number:
	_	filed on . (I hereby authorize and request any attorney having appropriate authority from the assignee to insert on the designated lines above, the filing date and application number of said application when known.)
The above-identif	fied ap	plication was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am	the o	riginal inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
•	_	hat any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine more than five (5) years, or both.
5170 Golden Foo invention and the	othill I above	PEIRON DATA SYSTEMS (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: Parkway, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said indentified United States patent application; FORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, I identified United and reissues, reex applications filed	hereby States caminal in co	y assign to the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in said invention and in the above- patent application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, tions, extensions and renewals of Letters Patent granted thereon, and in all corresponding patent untries foreign to the United States ("foreign countries") and corresponding international patent Letters Patents issuing on any such patent applications in the United States and foreign countries;
own name and the	he righ	to the ASSIGNEE the right to file patent applications in foreign countries on said invention in its at to claim priority to the above-identified United States patent application under the terms of the on and any other relevant treaties;
foreign countries interest in and	to iss	rize and request the United States Patent & Trademark Office and officials in patent offices in ue any and all of said Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and same, for the sole use and on behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted;
rights and proper	ty her	ant and represent that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the ein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as sessed by the undersigned; and
respecting said in continuation-in-pa papers to cause sa	eventicart, sulaid Le EE, its	that, without further consideration, I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE any facts known to me on, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, estitute, renewal, reexamination, extension, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment tters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, perform all lawful acts to successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce Letters Patent for said invention in the United States
LEGAL NAME (OF IN	VENTOR
Inventor: C	Christo	pher Christ Date: Apr. 116 th 2014

INVENTIVE PATENT LAW P.C.

Signature:

2280 East Bidwell St. #2032, Folsom, CA 95630 USA (408) 406-4855

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR SINGLE ASSIGNEE

	THE CHAPTE CITY A TREET COTY AND A DESTRICT THE
Title of Invention	SWITCHED DIRECT ATTACHED SHARED STORAGE ARCHITECTURE
Docket Number	ADS-01
As the below nar	ned inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration	The attached patent application, or
is directed to:	United States patent application or PCT international application number: filed on
The shove ident	that application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I at I hereby acknow	n the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. ledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine of not more than five (5) years, or both.
WHERE	AS, APEIRON DATA SYSTEMS (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business are otherway. El Dorado Hills, CA 95762, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said appropriate the entire right.
NOW, acknowledged, identified United and reissues, reapplications file applications, and I herebown name and	HEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby hereby assign to the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in said invention and in the above-listed patient application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, examinations, extensions and renewals of Letters Patent granted thereon, and in all corresponding patent d in countries foreign to the United States ("foreign countries") and corresponding international patent in all Letters Patents issuing on any such patent applications in the United States and foreign countries; y assign to the ASSIGNEE the right to file patent applications in foreign countries on said invention in its the right to claim priority to the above-identified United States patent application under the terms of the
I herek foreign countri interest in and representatives I heret rights and prop	y authorize and request the United States Patent & Trademark Office and officials in patent offices in es to issue any and all of said Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE as the assigned of my entire right, title and to the same, for the sole use and on behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted; by warrant and represent that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the erty herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as
Further respecting said continuation-in	It is possessed by the undersigned; and the possessed by the undersigned; and possessed by the possessed by t
LEGAL NAMI	OF INVENTOR Harry Laswell Oate: 4/1/14
Signature:	

INVENTIVE PATENT LAW RG.

2280 East Bidwell St. #2032, Folsom, CA 95630 USA (408) 406-4855

Attorney's Docket No.: ADS-103/PROV

ASSIGNMENT

PATENT

In connection with the good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned party. Gunneswara Rao Marripudi , an individual and inventor ("Assignor"), hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Apeiron Data Systems, a corporation of California, and having a principal place of business at 4127 Meadow Wood Drive, El Dorado Hills, California, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements that are disclosed and/or claimed in the application for the United States Patent that was filed with Serial No 61/812927, on 4/17/2013 and is titled: Apeiron Platform Software

and in and to said application and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application;

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignce, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date: 12 66 , 2013 M. C. V. Name: Gunneswara Rao Marripudi

Attorney's Docket

ASSIGNMENT

PATENT

No.: ADS-101/PROV

In connection with the good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is here	2by
acknowledged, the undersigned party,Gunneswara Rao Marripudi	
, an individual and inventor ("Assignor"), hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Apeir	ror
Data Systems, a corporation of California, and having a principal place of business at 4127	1
Meadow Wood Drive, El Dorado Hills, California, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, a	and
legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign	ign
countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements that are disclosed and/or claimed	lin
the application for the United States Patent that was filed with Serial No 61/812916,	on
4/17/2013 and is titled: A Switched Direct Attached Shared Storage Architecture	

and in and to said application and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application;

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date: 12/06/ ,2013 M. Gun

Name: Gunneswara Rao Marripudi